
Agenda for a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to be held on Wednesday, 18 July 
2018 at 5.30 pm in Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, 
Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Cooke
Hargreaves
BM Smith

Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Green
I Greenwood
Watson

J Sunderland

Alternates:

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

M Pollard
Townend

Akhtar
Dunbar
V Greenwood
T Hussain
Nazir
Thirkill

Ward

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Michael Bowness
Interim City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel
Phone: 01274 434579
E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 
discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner.

(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 
must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be signed 
as a correct record (previously circulated).

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

No referrals were made at the time of the publication of this agenda.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  2017-18 ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Interim Strategic Director for Corporate Resources will submit a 
report (Document “A”) which provides members an insight into the 
Council’s overall finance and performance position at the end of the 
2017-18 financial year. 

The report is also being considered by the Executive at its meeting on 
10 July 2018.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the 2017-18 Annual Finance and Performance 
Report.

(Andrew Cross / Philip Witcherley – 01274 436823 / 1241)

1 - 122



7.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19

The Assistant Director of Finance and Procurement will submit a report 
(Document “B”) which provides Members with an overview of the 
forecast financial position of the Council for 2018-19.

It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and 
forecasts the financial position at the year end. It states the Council’s 
current balances and reserves and forecasts school balances for the 
year.  

The report is also being considered by the Executive at its meeting on 
10 July 2018.

Recommended –

That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee review and 
comment on the Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement for 2018-19.

(Andrew Cross - 01274 436823)

123 - 
168

8.  COMMISSIONING OF SPECIALIST SERVICES FOR DOMESTIC 
AND/OR SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND THOSE WITH MULTIPLE 
NEEDS AT RISK OF /OR WORKING IN PROSTITUTION

The Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing will submit a report 
(Document “C”) which provides information to advise members of the 
forthcoming procurement of a contract with a value of in excess of 
£2million.

Bradford Council and the combined Clinical Commissioning Groups 
provide funding for a range of specialist services to support people who 
are or who have experienced domestic and/or sexual violence or who 
may have multiple needs and be working in /or at risk of working in the 
sex industry. 

These contracts are due to expire on the 31st March 2019 and it is 
important that a re commissioning programme, leading to a formal 
procurement process, is run to identify and purchase these services for 
the future.  Officers have already started to review and evaluate 
existing services and other models of service delivery; working with 
providers, service users and stakeholders to understand need better.

Recommended –

(1) That the Committee recognise the breadth, importance and 
complexity of the work undertaken by providers in relation 
to the above services and support the continuation of these 
via the new commissioning programme.

169 - 
184



(2) That the Committee consider any equality and diversity, 
TUPE and social value implications at this pre- 
procurement  stage in accordance with Council Standing 
Orders in 4.6 to Document “C”.

(Sarah Possingham/ Kerry James  - 01274 431319 & 432576)

9.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT 
WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee will 
submit a report (Document “D”) which includes proposed items for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee DRAFT work programme 
for 2018/19.  The Committee is asked to consider which items it wishes 
to include in the work programme.

Recommended –

(1) That members consider and comment on the areas of work 
to be carried forward into this municipal year.

(2) That members consider any detailed scrutiny reviews that 
they may wish to conduct.

(3) That the work plan for the committee be approved. 

(Mustansir Butt - 01274 432574)

185 - 
196

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Interim Strategic Director for Corporate 
Resources to the meeting of the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 18

th
 July 2018  

A 

 

Subject:   
 
2017-18 Annual Financial and Performance Report 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides members an insight into the Council’s overall finance and 
performance position at the end of the 2017-18 financial year.  
 
 

  
Andrew Crookham 
Assistant Director – Finance & 
Procurement 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting 
(01274) 436823 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate  

Report Contact: Philip Witcherley 
Head of Policy & Performance  
(01274) 431241 
philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk
mailto:philip.witcherley@bradford.gov.uk


1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1. This report provides members with an insight into the Council’s overall finance and performance 

position at the end of the 2017-18 financial year.  This is a key element of the Council’s 
corporate performance framework, providing assurance that the Council has control over its 
finances, and its investments are driving the delivery of improvements to our priority objectives.  

 
1.2. In many areas, the Council’s performance has received external validation. This includes being 

rated by iMpower as one of the top ten most productive authorities, the district being named by 
Barclays as being the best place to start a business and the Care Quality Commission praising 
both the NHS and the authority for its strong and mature partnership working.  
 

1.3. In some areas of our business, more needs to be done to address our own performance 
challenges whilst ensuring that our stretching financial targets are delivered.  
 

1.4. To ensure that we have clarity and focus to drive high performance across the authority, this 
report asks members to approve revised performance indicators and targets to be delivered in 
2018/19. These new indicators and targets are outlined in full in appendix B.     

 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

Overall Performance Statement  
 

2.1. Over the last twelve months, the Council and the wider District can have had a number of 
successes. Many of these have been validated by external sources and partners:  
 
- Bradford MDC was rated as one of the top 10 most productive councils in England.  

- The Care Quality Commission undertook an assessment of health and social care services 

in the district and praised our mature approach to partnership working.   

- The District was the fourth most improved area on Progress 8 educational attainment. 

- The District was rated as the best place to start a business in the UK by Barclays.  

- We attracted record numbers to cultural and sporting events in the city including Bingley 

music live, an acclaimed new Hockney gallery, over £3 million invested in Cliffe Castle and 

a successful Tour de Yorkshire.  

- The prospect of a Northern Power Rail station in the centre of Bradford is now “on the map” 

in a list of potential options for the Government.  

- The district is increasingly being seen as a place where new Central Government initiatives 

can be tested and implemented. The District was selected as an Opportunity Area pilot with 

investment in education in deprived areas and an ‘integrated communities’ pilot.  

 

2.2. Our Council and District Plans were approved by Executive in 2016 and have provided a 
framework for performance monitoring and reporting. This report provides an overview of 
Council performance over the last twelve months including the successes and challenges in 
each Council Plan outcome area.  
 

2.3. Reporting is based on the Council Plan Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for 2017-18 and 
which can be found in full on section 1 of Appendix A. Where relevant, wider performance 
information is used in this report to highlight successes and challenges. 
[...]
 11



 

4. FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2017-18 
 
Headline Financial Result 
 
4.1. The Council underspent the £375.2m approved net budget (£1.250bn gross expenditure), by 

£0.3m in line with previous forecasts.  Despite the overall underspend, there were however a 

number of significant departmental budget variances. 

 

4.2. In the tables below, we show the budget and actual results from two perspectives. 

 

4.3. Table 1a shows spending by Department, reflecting the Council’s internal management 

accountabilities.  Budgets are allocated to Directors who are accountable for their 

departmental expenditure.   

 
Table 1a: Budgeted and Actual Expenditure and Income (Department) 
 
 

 
*At year end the £0.3m overall underspend is moved to reserves on the balance sheet to make the 
income and expenditure account balance to £0. Net transfers to reserves includes the £1.6m of 
deferred expenditure outlined in section Appendix A Section 2.1 
 
 
4.4. Table 1b shows spending by outcome to mirror the ambitions set out in the Council Plan.  In 

spending their budgets, Directors undertake activities which help achieve outcomes.  

Typically, a number of activities undertaken by different departments contribute to realising an 

outcome. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Budget

£m

Actual

£m

Variance

£m

Budget

£m

Actual

£m

Variance

£m

Budget

£m

Actual

£m

Variance

£m

Health and Wellbeing 226.7 235.7 8.9 -107.2 -109.3 -2.2 119.6 126.3 6.8

Children's Services 477.1 488.0 10.9 -395.0 -402.6 -7.7 82.1 85.4 3.3

Department of Place 164.1 169.6 5.5 -63.6 -67.6 -4.0 100.5 102.0 1.5

Corporate Resources 263.7 253.2 -10.5 -223.1 -215.4 7.7 40.6 37.8 -2.8

Chief Executive 4.3 4.3 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.0 4.1 4.2 0.0

Non Service Budgets 38.4 37.4 -1.0 -45.7 -45.3 0.5 -7.3 -7.9 -0.6

Central Budgets & Net Transfers To 

Reserves
92.4 80.1 -12.3 -56.8 -52.8 4.0 35.6 27.3 -8.3

Total Council Spend 1,266.7 1,268.3 1.6 -891.5 -893.2 -1.7 375.2 375.1 -0.1

Council Funding -16
[...]
 of the forecast financial position of the 
Council for 2018-19. 
 
It examines the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasts the financial 
position at the year end. It states the Council’s current balances and reserves and forecasts 
school balances for the year.   

 
 
 
 

 

Andrew Crookham 
Assistant Director – Finance & 
Procurement 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Leader of the Council and Corporate 
 

Report Contact:  Andrew Cross 
Business Adviser Management 
Accounting 
(01274) 436823 
andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Corporate 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 123

Agenda Item 7/

mailto:andrew.cross@bradford.gov.uk


FIRST QUARTER FINANCIAL POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
This report is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Council’s 2018-19 
financial position. It provides an early indication of the revenue and capital financial position 
of the Council at the 31st March 2019.  
 
The report covers  

 The forecast outturn of the Council’s revenue budget including management 

mitigations where issues have been identified. 

 The delivery of 2018-19 approved budget savings plans. 

 A statement on the Council’s reserves including movements in the first quarter.  

 An update on the Capital Investment Plan.  

 An update on Council Tax and Business Rates collection.  

2.0.  MAIN MESSAGES 
 

 Based on May 31st 2018 projection, the Council is forecast to spend £5.8m above 
the approved budget of £358.1m. 

 

 The Department of Health and Wellbeing (formerly Adult Services and Public Health) 
is forecast to overspend the £102.9m net expenditure budget by £7.0m. This is 
mainly due to a forecast £6.8m underachievement of the 2018-19 £8m demand 
management saving.   
 

 Children’s Services are forecast to overspend the £93.2m net expenditure budget by 
£1.4m. The overspend is largely due to; 

 A £1.3m overspend on the £8.4m external purchased placements budget due to 
higher numb
[...]
 ensure that any rise in tension in the District is 
addressed on an ongoing basis with key partners.  
The government launched its Integration strategy as a 'Green Paper' on 14 March and 
Bradford has been identified as one of 5 'Integration Areas'.  
A local strategy will be developed and signed off in August 2018, which will lead to a 

two-year programme of work to respond to the government's integration strategy. 
Social media continues to pose significant challenges with real, and often 'fake news', 
leading to heightened tensions. 

Ownership 
Managed By 

Ian Day 

       

  

 

 

Page 168



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee-DVSV 2018-07-18  
 

 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing to 
the meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 18

th
 July 2018 

C 
 
 

Subject:   
 
Commissioning of specialist services for domestic and/or sexual violence and those 
with multiple needs at risk of /or working in prostitution    
 

Summary statement: 
 
This is a report provided for information to advise members of the forthcoming 
procurement of a contract with a value of in excess of £2million  
 
Bradford Council and the combined Clinical Commissioning Groups provide 
funding for a range of specialist services to support people who are or who have 
experienced domestic and/or sexual violence or who may have multiple needs and 
be working in /or at risk of working in the sex industry.  
 
These contracts are due to expire on the 31st March 2019 and it is important that a re 
commissioning programme, leading to a formal procurement process, is run to 
identify and purchase these services for the future.  Officers have already started to 
review and evaluate existing services and other models of service delivery; working 
with providers, service users and stakeholders to understand need better 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Strategic Director for Health and 
Wellbeing – Bev Maybury 
Director of Strategic Partnerships – Ali 

[...]
erformance management systems used to ascertain the effectiveness of the 
contracts issued will require anonymised data to be returned to the Council and Clinical 
Commissioning group/s to identify efficacy; demand and service usage trends.  
 
7.10.2 There may be a need for partner agencies to share data however this would only 
be with the express permission of the service user in the full knowledge of why and what it 
would used for. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) principles relating to any 
individuals data and rights under the Data Protection Act 2018 will be respected.  

Page 177



 
Corporate O&S DVSV report 2018-07-04 

 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
None  
 
9. OPTIONS 
9.1 As this report is for information only there are no options which can be listed  
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
10.1 That the Committee recognise the breadth, importance and complexity of the work 
undertaken by providers in relation to the above services and support the continuation of 
these via the new commissioning programme  
 
10.2  That the Committee consider any equality and diversity, TUPE and social value 
implications at this pre- procurement  stage in accordance with Council Standing Orders in 
4.6. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 Appendix 1  
 Appendix 2  
  
 
12 .  BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
JTAI 2017/18 
SNA 2017 
Rapid Evidence Review  

Page 178



 

                                                                C o r p o r a t e  O & S  r e p o r t  D V S V  2 0 1 8 - 0 7 - 1 8  
 

APPENDIX 1  
Specialist services funded by Local Authority and/or or Clinical Commissioning Groups  

DV /Sexual Abuse and Exiting Prostitution Support 

 

Service Outturns and outcome in 2016-17 

Programme of support to children in recovery from 
Domestic abuse in the home. Also delivers the DART 
programme 
 

The service worked with 76 families 
 

Specialist work with children in refuge and accommodation 
settings  

Specialist children’s service supported 144 children and provided 
1306
[...]
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
	Documnt D Appendix 1
	Documnt D Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 18 July 2018 in 
the Ernest Saville Room - City Hall, Bradford

Commenced 5.30 pm
Concluded 7.55 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

Cooke
Hargreaves
M Smith

Azam
Duffy
Bacon
Thirkhill
K Hussain
Watson

Sunderland

Councillor Azam in the Chair

1.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency Members disclosed the following interests:

(i) In relation to the item on Commissioning of Specialist Services (Minute 8), 
Councillor Duffy disclosed that she had involvement with learning 
disabilities.

(ii) In relation to the Finance reports (Minutes 6 & 7), Councillor Kamran 
Hussain disclosed that a family member was employed as an accountant 
in a school.  Together with the Chair he also a stated that he was a private 
sector landlord.

(iii) Also in relation to the Finance reports, Councillor Sunderland disclosed
that her aunt was in receipt of residential care services.

ACTION: Interim City Solicitor



2.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2018 be signed as a 
correct record.

3.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.  

4.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals made to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

5.  2017-18 ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE REPORT

The Interim Strategic Director for Corporate Resources submitted a report 
(Document “A”) which provided members with an insight into the Council’s 
overall finance and performance position at the end of the 2017-18 financial year. 

The report was also considered by the Executive at its meeting on 10 July 2018.

In relation to Performance, the Head of Policy and Performance summarised the 
Council’s overall performance over the last 12 months, the Council and the wider 
district had had a number of successes which had been validated by external 
sources and partners.  It was noted that performance against the Council Plan 
indicators was good, with most of the targets being met, notable successes were 
alluded to including the Care Quality Commission praising both the NHS and the 
Council for its strong and mature partnership working; the district being the fourth 
most improved area on education attainment; the district was also rated as the 
best place to start a business in the UK by Barclays as well as the Council being 
rated as one of the top 10 most productive Councils in England.  

In relation to the financial performance, the headline financial result showed that 
the Council underspent the £375.2m approved net budget by £0.3 million in line 
with previous forecasts.  Despite the overall underspend, there were a number of 
significant departmental budget variances, particularly in the area of Adults and 
Children’s Services.

During the discussion Members asked a number of questions, the questions 
together with the responses are detailed below:



In relation to a question on what was being done to address the low number of 
staff performance appraisals being undertaken, it was stated that current figures 
showed that only 15% of appraisals were recorded on the system.  In order to 
improve this situation, Human Resources had recently introduced a new 
Performance Management System, which will be mandatory and therefore this 
low uptake should be addressed as the programme is rolled out.

In relation to a question regarding the parameters of the £500k housing 
allocations, it was explained that this amount would go towards unlocking housing 
sites and work with developers to bring developments into fruition and stop the 
practice of land banking.

In relation to road accidents, a Member stated that it was important to track this 
further via the Area Committee framework. A Member added that dangerous 
driving and the running of red lights was a particular issue in parts of the district.  
However Members acknowledged the success of ‘Operation Steerside’ in 
addressing dangerous driving.

A Member commented that the number of empty homes in the district was still 
very high and landlords should be compelled to rectify their properties.

In relation to the impact of fly tipping  and the costs associated with dealing with 
the problem, the Assistant Director Sport and Leisure agreed to provide Members 
with the costs involved outside of this meeting.

In relation to a question on the take up of 2 year old nursery places, it was 
explained by the Strategic Director Children’s Services that although in some 
wards the take up was extremely good and the overall average across the district 
was good, there were some huge disparities, and Members would be provided 
with a breakdown by ward, together with information around stakeholder 
involvement.

A Member raised an issue regards the number of permanent exclusions and the 
anecdotal evidence that some of this cohort were being advised to home school 
their children, and that she was concerned that this might no be in the best 
interest of the child. In response the Strategic Director stated that nationally there 
had been a rise in the number of exclusions as well as a rise in elective home 
schooling, and although he saw the positives in home schooling, this was not 
always the best option in some cases, particular in the context of poor attendance 
and vulnerable learners, and therefore a discussion had to take place on the 
issue.

A Member acknowledged the progress that had been made in Bradford in terms 
of educational attainment levels across the primary and secondary school sector 
and that this was admirable in what was a very challenging environment.

A Member questioned the impact on morale and the ability to deliver services 
following the budget reductions in SEND and Early Help.  In response the 
Strategic Director Children’s Services stated that on both these transformational 
programmes the Service was on track to deliver the savings, and although the 
morale of staff was always a big issue, he was confident that a more focussed 



service, around locality working would pay dividend.

A Member stated that although she acknowledged the effort of the street 
cleansing teams, she had observed a notable difference in street cleansing in the 
Keighley West area and this had to be addressed.

In relation to health targets and health inequalities, a Member stated that the KPIs 
set out in the report did not adequately address the issues and that he would go 
as far to suggest that they were the wrong targets.  In response the Strategic 
Director Health and Wellbeing stated that she acknowledged that there were a 
whole raft of indicators you could look at in the health sphere, however there were 
correlations such as that between health and wealth, ward inequalities and the 
increasing number of people living longer in poor health that needed to be 
measured.  However the correlation between obesity and developing a number of 
health conditions could not be ignored.  Members also suggested that a detailed 
analysis should be carried within GP practices in order to gauge and map out 
health inequalities across the district.

In relation to the overspend in Adults, the Strategic Director stressed that a shift 
from residential care to providing care within the home was paying dividend and 
this was not just about rationing hours, but about providing better quality services 
within a different delivery model.

In response to a question relating to a 10% increase in the cost of running the 
markets, it was explained that this was primarily as a result of a drop in the 
number of units being rented and the corresponding loss in business rates.

A Member raised the issue of the significant increase in the number of reported 
crimes, and the Head of Policy and Performance stated that he would let 
Members have figures on recent crime trends in the district.  In addition it was 
suggested that crime data divisible by Ward would be useful to analyse, and that 
that the Police Commander attends a future meeting to address Members 
questions on the issue.

Resolved –

(1) That officers be thanked for submitting a detailed report and that 
Members be provided with an update on performance appraisals 
undertaken between June and August 2018 as well as a breakdown 
on the take up of 2 year old nursery places by ward.

(2) That this Committee requests that more detailed information 
regarding the parameters of the £500k housing allocations be 
considered by the Regeneration and Environment Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

ACTION: Head of Policy and Performance / Overview and Scrutiny 
Lead



6.  QTR. 1 FINANCE POSITION STATEMENT FOR 2018-19

The Assistant Director of Finance and Procurement submitted a report 
(Document “B”) which provided Members with an overview of the forecast 
financial position of the Council for 2018-19.

It examined the latest spend against revenue and capital budgets and forecasted 
the financial position at the year end. It stated the Council’s current balances and 
reserves and forecasted school balances for the year.  

The report was also considered by the Executive at its meeting on 10 July 2018.

The Business Advisor Management Accounting gave an overview of the main 
financial messages contained in the report.  Based on the 31 May projection, the 
Council was forecasting to spend £5.8m above the approved budget of £358.1m.  
The projected overspends related to the continued pressures within Adults and 
Children’s Services, as well in the Department of Place.

In relation to a question on the overspend, it was pointed out that Strategic 
Directors were taking the necessary action to address the overspend, such as 
looking at the use of agency staff and consultants.  In addition there was also a 
monthly exceptions reporting to CMT.

In response to a question on Member input into the overspend, it was explained 
that the Leader was keen on having a Member challenge group  looking at the 
budget process in September.

In relation to the overspend in Waste Management, it was suggested that the 
Regeneration and Environment O&S Committee should consider the issue in 
more detail and how the overspend could be addressed.

Resolved –

(1) That the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed 
and commented on the Qtr 1 Finance Position Statement for 
2018-19, and that officers be thanked for submitting a detailed report.

(2) That this Committee requests that the Regeneration and Environment 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the approaches being 
used to address the overspend on the area of Waste Management.

ACTION: Strategic Director Place / Overview and Scrutiny Lead



7.  COMMISSIONING OF SPECIALIST SERVICES FOR DOMESTIC AND/OR 
SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND THOSE WITH MULTIPLE NEEDS AT RISK OF /OR 
WORKING IN PROSTITUTION

The Strategic Director Health and Wellbeing submitted a report (Document “C”) 
which provided information to advise members of the forthcoming procurement of 
a contract with a value of in excess of £2million.

Bradford Council and the combined Clinical Commissioning Groups provides 
funding for a range of specialist services to support people who are or who have 
experienced domestic and/or sexual violence, or who may have multiple needs 
and be working in /or at risk of working in the sex industry. 

These contracts were due to expire on the 31st March 2019 and it was important 
that a re commissioning programme, leading to a formal procurement process, is 
run to identify and purchase these services for the future.  Officers had already 
started to review and evaluate existing services and other models of service 
delivery; working with providers, service users and stakeholders to understand 
need better.

In response to a question on how the commissioning process worked and 
responsibilities around it, it was explained that the Joint Commission Team 
comprised of a number of partners, including  representatives from the Health, 
Police and the Local Authority as well as staff within Children’s Services and 
representatives from the CCGs, however the contract ultimately resided with the 
Local Authority .

In relation to a question on refuges and the involvement of Mannigham Housing, it 
was explained that further discussions will be had with the Association on how 
this facility can be kept open.

A Member ascertained what the outcomes were in relation to the contract, and it 
was explained that at this stage of the process the outcomes referred to were 
high level outcomes and that these will then be broken down into more tangible 
outcomes, following discussions through the contract specification phase.

In relation to a question on the experience of service users and there main 
concerns, it was explained that by far the biggest issue for service users exiting 
the service was around housing options.

A Member commended the work being done by the different agencies in 
supporting the most vulnerable in our society.

Resolved –

That the Committee recognises the breadth, importance and complexity of 
the work undertaken by providers in relation to the above services and 
supports the continuation of these via the new commissioning programme.

ACTION: No Action



8.  CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - DRAFT WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018/19

The Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee submitted a report 
(Document “D”) which included proposed items for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee DRAFT work programme for 2018/19.  The Committee was 
asked to consider which items it wished to include in the work programme.

The Chair stated that if Members had any further suggestions for the work 
programme that they contact the Overview and Scrutiny Lead.

Resolved –

(1) That the work plan for the committee be approved. 

(2) That the work programme 2018-19 continues to be reviewed 
regularly during the remainder of this Municipal Year. 

ACTION: Overview and Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


